1
Agrociencia
1	Instituto Politécnico Nacional. Escuela Nacional de Ciencias Biológicas, Departamento de
Ingeniería en Sistemas Ambientales. Avenida Wilfrido Massieu s/n, Zacatenco, Gustavo A.
Madero, Mexico City, Mexico. C. P. 07738.
2	Instituto Politécnico Nacional. Escuela Nacional de Ciencias Biológicas, Departamento de
Ingeniería Bioquímica. Avenida Wilfrido Massieu s/n, Zacatenco, Gustavo A. Madero, Mexico
City, Mexico. C. P. 07738.

Technologies Laboratory, located in the Environmental Systems Engineering
Department of the National School of Biological Sciences of the National Polytechnic
Institute in Mexico City. The PLC controller receives information from connected
sensors and input devices, processes the data, and issues outputs based on pre-
programmed parameters (López et al., 2016). It has a home screen with a general menu
where the user can monitor and record operating temperature information, as well as
start and stop the heat exchanger operation automatically for temperature regulation.
It also has programming for agitation control and dosing of the feed medium and
acids or alkalis for pH control. The residues for anaerobic digestion were taken from
fruit and vegetable waste from CEDA. Glycerol was provided by CEDA’s biodiesel
plant.
Agrociencia 2025. DOI: https://doi.org/10.47163/agrociencia.v59i4.3329
Scientific Article 4
Analytical methods
The analytical methods were performed according to the official Mexican standard
corresponding to each determination: moisture, NMX-F-083-1986 (DOF, 1986); ash,
NMX-F-066-S-1978 (DOF, 1978a); fat, NMX-F-615-NORMEX-2018 (DOF, 2018); total
carbohydrates, NMX-F-312-1978 (DOF, 1978b); proteins, NMX-F-068-S-1980 (DOF,
1980); pH, NMX-F-317-S-1978 (DOF, 1978c); and total solids and volatile solids, NMX-
AA-034-SCFI-2015 (DOF, 2015). Determinations of total nitrogen, total phosphorus,
total organic carbon, and chemical oxygen demand were performed according to
Hach (2024).
Volumetric consumption rate and chemical oxygen

1 (4): 378–396. https://doi.org/10.1007/s43393-021-00036-w
de Mello BS, Pozzi A, Rodrigues BCG, Costa MAM, Sarti A. 2024. Anaerobic digestion of crude
glycerol from biodiesel production for biogas generation: Process optimization and pilot scale
operation. Environmental Research 244: 117938. https://doi.org/10.1016/j.envres.2023.117938
DOF (Diario Oficial de la Federación). 1978a. NORMA Mexicana NMX-F-066-S-1978.
Determinación de cenizas en alimentos. Gobierno de México. Secretaría de Economía.
Ciudad de México, México.
DOF (Diario Oficial de la Federación). 1978b. NORMA Mexicana NMX-F-312-1978.
Determinación de reductores directos y totales en alimentos. Gobierno de México. Secretaría
de Economía. Ciudad de México, México.
DOF (Diario Oficial de la Federación). 1978c. NORMA Mexicana NMX-F-317-S-1978.
Determinación de pH en alimentos. Ciudad de México. Gobierno de México. Secretaría de
Economía. Ciudad de México, México.
Agrociencia 2025. DOI: https://doi.org/10.47163/agrociencia.v59i4.3329
Scientific Article 14
DOF (Diario Oficial de la Federación). 1980. NORMA Mexicana NMX-F-68-S-1980. Determinación
de proteínas en alimentos. Gobierno de México. Secretaría de Economía. Ciudad de México,
México.
DOF (Diario Oficial de la Federación). 1986. NORMA Mexicana NMX-F-083-1986. Determinación
de humedad en productos alimenticios. Gobierno de México. Secretaría de Economía.
Ciudad de México, México.
DOF (Diario Oficial de la Federación). 2015. NORMA Mexicana NMX-AA-034-SCFI-2015.
Medición de sólidos y sales disueltas en aguas naturales, residuales y residuales tratadas.
Gobierno de México. Secretaría de Economía. Ciudad de México, México.
Espinosa-Negrín AM, López-González LM, Casdelo-Gutiérrez NL. 2021. Pretratamiento de
biomasas lignocelulósicas: breve revisión de los principales métodos utilizados. Revista